
 

Canadian Manufacturers & Exporters 
Manufacturing Day on The Hill & AGM  
Tuesday, November 19, 2024 
Chateau Laurier, Ottawa 

 
8:15 – 9:00 
 

Registration & Networking Breakfast – Renaissance Room 
 
Meet and greet with Tracy Gray CPC Shadow Minister for Employment, Future Workforce Development & 
Disability Inclusion 
 

9:00 – 9:10 Welcome and Opening Remarks – Renaissance Room 
 
Dennis Darby, President & CEO, CME 
 

9:10 – 9:20 Lobby Day Overview and Logistics: Renaissance Room 
 
Ryan Greer, Vice President Public Affairs & National Policy, CME 
 
 

9:20 – 9:45
  
 

Economic Outlook Presentation and Q&A– Renaissance Room 
 
 Alan Arcand, Chief Economist, CME 
 

Morning Meetings 
 Burgundy Room (20-25) 

Export & Trade 
Frobisher Room (10) 
Workforce Development, 
Labour & Training 

Smaller Group  
Meetings  

9:45 – 10:15   Office of the Leader of the 
Official Opposition (Elan 
Harper, Darren Hall, Bryce 
McRae) - 131 Queen, 11th 
Floor  
 
*meet outside Renaissance 
Room at 9:20am 
 
CME Staff 
Ryan Greer (613) 324-6012 
 
1. Brendan Marshall, Rio Tinto 
2. Aaron Schoonbaert, Price 

Industries 
3. Elise Maheu, 3M 
4. Kurt Buhler, MacDon 
5. El Nasser Min, Flynn Canada 
6. James White, Wellmaster 
7.  Rory Moss, Rockwool 
8. Dela Karmini, Estee Lauder 
 
 



 

10:00-11:00 Aaron Fowler, Associate 
Assistant Deputy Minister 
and Deputy Chief Trade 
Commissioner 
 
And  
 
François Rivest, Director 
General for Export Support 
 
CME Staff 
Dennis Darby 
Marie Morden (613) 555-1212 
Mitch Raymond (902) 802-2662 
 
1. Pablo Forestier, Alstom 
2. Alexandre Gagnon, Pratt & 

Whitney 
3. Alan Martens, Tycrop 
4. Jacqueline Guertin, Superior 

Finishes 
5. Nancy Davies, Tree Island Steel 
6. David Saucier, CPCA 
7. Bob Douglas, Price Industries 
8. Rita Rahmati, CISC 
9. Tod Gilbert, VMAC 
10. Amir Karim, Polykar 
11. Barb Wilmer, Racer Machinery 
12. Darren Praznik, Cosmetics 

Alliance 
13. Francois Desmarais, CSPA 
14. Helen Byon, EY  
15. Janice Horne, EY  
16. John O’Brien, HealthCraft 

Products 
17. Melissa Onafrynchuk, Toyota 
18. Jake Bolton, Peninsula Plastics 
19. Sandra Buckler, Bombardier 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Nicholas Kang, Senior Policy 
Advisor, Prime Minister’s 
Office (10:00-10:30) – 
Renaissance Room 
 
CME staff:  
Vincent Caron (416) 788-8526 
David Haire (709) 685-5820 
 
1. Daniel Richard, JD. Irving 
2.Dennis Prouse, FHCP 
3.Melanie Potyondi, RIMEX 
4.Fittipauld Lourenco, Alstom 

Transport 
5.Sabrina Sotitiu, Rothmans, 

Benson & Hedges 
6. Rodrigo Contreras, Martinrae 
7.Adrien Perlinger, Bombardier 
 
 
Jean-François Tremblay, 
Deputy Minister, 
Environment and Climate 
Change Canada (10:15 - 
10:45) –Address 125 Zaida-
Eddy Private, Ottawa 
 
*meet outside Renaissance 
Room at 9:45am 
 
CME staff:  
Andrew Wynn Williams (604) 
713-7803 
Haroun Mansuar (289) 892-2988  
 
1. Dennis Dussin, Alps Welding  
2. Shannon Coombs, CCSPA 
3. Thomas Bourque, Marmen 
4. Scott Mackenzie, Toyota 
5. Dela Karimi, Estee Lauder 
6. Joanna Boshouwers, MDA 
7. Peter MacDonald, CKF 
8. Jeff Phillips, NTEA 
9. Lisa Marcuzzi, ArcelorMittal 

Dofasco 
10. Greg Moffatt, CIAC 
 
 



 

10:20-10:50  Paul Thompson, Deputy 
Minister, Employment and 
Social Development Canada  
 
CME staff: 
Terry Shaw (204) 230-8647 
Alan Arcand (613) 816-4217 
 
1. Tina Kimble, Novelis 
2. Geoff Evans, Eurofins CDMO 
3. David Llewellyn, STEMCELL 
4. Nathan Obeid, GGS Structures 
5. Tim Suderman, Diamond 

Doors 
6. John Mplias, Flynn Canada 
7. Sophie Nielubowicz,  

Bombardier 
8. Jo-Lynn Hoffmann, Topax 

Protektive Packaging 
9. Jackie Choquette, 3M 
10. Rob Ruggieri, Toyota 
11. Mark Gillingham, PolyUnity 

UNSURE If ATTENDING IN AM 
12. Victoria Webber, Racer 

Machinery  
13. Don Matthew, Don Matthew 

Professional Corp 
 

12:00-12:30 Bronwen Jervis, Director of 
Policy, Office of the 
Minister of Innovation, 
Science and Economic 
Development   
 
CME staff:  
Vincent Caron (416) 788-8526 
Alan Arcand (613) 816-4217 
 
 
1. Geoff Evans, CDMO 
2. Nathan Obeid, GGS Structures 
3. Tim Suderman, Diamond Doors 
4. Jo-Lynn Hoffmann, Topax 

Protektive Packaging 
5. Rob Ruggieri, Toyota 
6. Dela Karmini, Estee Lauder 
7. Melanie Potyondi, RIMEX 
8. Scott Mackenzie, Toyota 
9. Joanna Boshouwers, MDA 
 

  

 
12:00 – 1:00  

 
   Lunch – Renaissance Room 

Boxed lunches available for the full hour  
 



 

12:30 – 1:00  Lhori Webster, Director of 
Policy, Office of the 
Minister of Employment 
and Social Development 
Canada (lunch meeting) 
 
CME staff: 
Ryan Greer (613) 324-6012 
Terry Shaw (204) 230-8647  
 
1. Dennis Dussin, Alps Welding 
2. Alan Martens, Tycrop 
3. Nancy Davies, Tree Island Steel 
4. John O’Brien, HealthCraft 
Products 
5. Jake Bolton, Peninsula Plastics 
6. Jacqueline Guertin, Superior 
Finishes 
7. Alexandre Gagnon, Pratt & 
Whitney 
8. Daniel Richard, JD. Irving 

 

Afternoon Meetings 
 Burgundy Room (20-25) 

 
Frobisher Room (10) 
Health & Safety 

Renaissance Room 

1:00 – 1:30 Brian Masse, NDP Critic - 
Innovation, Science and 
Industry; Auto Strategy; 
Canada/US Border  
 
CME staff:  
Marie Morden (613) 555-1212 
Alan Arcand (613) 816-4217 
 
1. Sophie Nielubowicz,  

Bombardier 
2. Francois Desmarais, CSPA 
3. Nancy Davies, Tree Island Steel   
4. Rita Rahmati, CISC   
5. Amir Karim, Polykar 
6. Rodrigo Contreras, Martinrea 
7. Marlene Chamandy, Ford 
8. Tina Kimble, Novelis   
9. Geoff Evans, Eurofins CDMO 
10. David Llewellyn, STEMCELL 
11. Tim Suderman, Diamond Doors 
12. John Mplias, Flynn Canada   
13. Rob Ruggieri, Toyota   
14. Darryl Spector, Promation   
15. Thomas Bourque, Marmen  
16. Mark Gillingham, PolyUnity   
17. Helen Byon, Partner, EY   
18. Barb Wilmer, Racer Machinery   
19. Kurt Buhler, MacDon 
20. Lisa Marcuzzi, ArcelorMittal 

Dofasco   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Set up for AGM 



 

2:00-2:30   Julie Harb, Senior Policy 
Advisor – Office of the 
Minister of Transport --
Address 330 Sparks Street 
 
*meet outside Renaissance 
Room at 1:30pm 
 
CME staff:  
Vincent Caron (416) 788-8526 
Andrew Wynn Williams (604) 
713-7803 
 
 
 
1. Alan Martens,  Tycrop  
2. Pablo Forestier, Alstom    
3. Rodrigo Contreras, Martinrea 
4. Sandra Buckler, Bombardier   
5. Marlene Chamandy, Ford 
6. Scott Mackenzie, Toyota  
7. Jeff Phillips, NTEA   
8. Thomas Bourque, Marmen   
9. Aaron Schoonbaert, Price 

Industries 
10. El Nasser Amin, Flynn Canada   
 
 
 

2:30 –3:00  Samir Kassam, Director of 
Policy, Office of the 
Minister of Natural 
Resources   
 
CME staff:  
Terry Shaw (204) 230-8647 
Haroun Mansuar (289) 892-2988 
 
 
1. Adrien Perlinger, Bombardier   
2. Fittipauld Lourenco, Alstom 

Transport   
3. David Saucier, Director, CPCA 
4. Tod Gilbert, VMAC   
5. Melissa Onafrynchuk, Toyota   
6. Nathan Obeid, GGS Structures   
7. Lisa Marcuzzi, ArcelorMittal 

Dofasco    
8. Victoria Webber, Racer 

Machinery 
9. Bob Douglas, Price Industries 
10. Greg Moffatt, CIAC 
 



 

2:45 – 3:45 
 

Charles Vincent, Senior 
Assistant Deputy Minister, 
Innovation, Science and 
Economic Development 
Canada  

Sheryl Groeneweg, Director 
General or Paul O’Keefe, 
Senior Director, Innovation, 
Science and Economic 
Development Canada  
 

CME Staff 
Ryan Greer (613) 324-6012 
David Haire (709) 685-5820 
Mitch Raymond (902) 802-2662 
 

1. Alexandre Gagnon, Pratt & 
Whitney 

2. Sandra Buckler, Bombardier 
3. Jacqueline Guertin, Superior 

Finishes   
4. Francois Desmarais, CSPA  
5. Nancy Davies, Tree Island Steel 
6. Sabrina Sotiriu, Rothmans, 

Benson & Hedges   
7. Amir Karim, Polykar 
8. Darren Praznik, Cosmetics 

Alliance   
9. John O’Brien, HealthCraft 

Products   
10. Jake Bolton, Peninsula Plastics  
11. James White, Wellmaster 
12. Tina Kimble, Novelis   
13. David Llewellyn, STEMCELL 
14. Jo-Lynn Hoffmann, Topax 

Protektive Packaging   
15. Jackie Choquette, 3M   
16. Dennis Prouse, FHCP 
17. Joanna Boshouwers, MDA   
18. Dennis Dussin,  Alps Welding 
19. May Scally, Doble Engineering 
20. Darryl Spector, Promation   
21. Melanie Potyondi, RIMEX 
22. Peter MacDonald, CKF   
23. Shannon Coombs, CCSPA   
24. Mark Gillingham, PolyUnity   
25. Janice Horne, EY    
26. Barb Wilmer, Racer Machinery 
27. Rita Rahmati, CISC   
28. Elise Maheu, 3M 
29. Dela Karmini, Estee Lauder 
30. Brendan Marshall, Rio Tinto 

 

 



 

3:30-4:15   CME AGM  
Renaissance Room 

4:00 – 4:30  Matt Jeneroux, Shadow 
Minister for Supply Chain 
Issues (4-4:30) 
 
CME Staff 
Ryan Greer (613) 324-6012  
Haroun Mansuar (289) 892-2988 
 
 
1. David Saucier, CPCA 
2. Bob Douglas, Price Industries 
3. Darren Praznik, Cosmetics 

Alliance   
4. Melissa Onafrynchuk, Toyota   
5. Sandra Buckler, Bombardier   
6. John Mplias, Flynn Canada   
7. Victoria Webber, Racer 

Machinery  
8. Daniel Richard, JD. Irving 
9. Dennis Prouse, FHCP 
10. Jeff Phillips, NTEA   
11. Greg Moffatt, CIAC   
12. Shannon Coombs, CCSPA   
13. Brendan Marshall, Rio Tinto 
14.  Rory Moss, Rockwool 
15. Pablo Forestier, Alstom    
16. Tod Gilbert, VMAC   
 

  

4:30 – 5PM Fireside Chat with the Honourable Mary Ng, Minister of Export Promotion, International 
Trade and Economic Development  
 
Renaissance Room 
 
All attendees welcome 
 

 
 
 

 


	Charles Vincent, Senior Assistant Deputy Minister, Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada 

